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RE: DOCKET NO. 981738-TI - CANCELLATION BY fLOI{IOJ\ PIIBLIC 
SERVICE COMMISSION OF IXC CERTIFICATE NO. 3961 ISSUED TO 
BUEHNER-FRY, INC. D/B/A RESORT OPERATOR SERVICES J\ND 0/BIA 
OIRECTDIAL USA, FOR VIOLATION OF RULE 2~- 4. 0161 , F .A. C., 
REGULATORY , SSESSMENT FEES; TELECOMMUN ICl\Tl ONS COI1PAN I ES . 

AGENDA: 0 4/20/99 REGULAR AGENDA INTERESTED PERSONS MAY 
PARTICIPATE 

CRITICAL OATES: NONE 

SPECIAL INSTRlJCTIONS: NONE 

FILE NAME AND LOCATION: S : \ PSC\O~U\WP\98J738 . RCM 

CA5E BACKGROUND 

Di rectdial USA obtained florida Publtc Service Comm l SSlon !XC 
Certificate No . 3961 on January 4, 1995 . 

On December 11 , 1997 , the Division o f J\dmlnl sLriltion mailed 
t:ht• regulatory assessment fee tRAFI notice by cert1 fled mad . 
Stdff received the return receipt [rom the Unttc! States Postal 
~erv1 ce (USPS) wh1ch showed that the RAF notlce was ~11gncd fo r and 
oc1tve red on December 15, 1997. 

The Division o f Admin i strat ion adv1sed sta!! by memorandum 
that this company had nol paid its 1997 RAF, plus statutory penalty 
rlnd 1nterest charges fo r lhc years 1995 and 1997. 
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DOCKET NO . 98 1 738~ 
DATE : AfRlL 8 , 1999 • 

This docket was defe rred f r om the February 1 G, 1999 Agenda 
Conference at the company' s r equest . The company • s attorney, 
Ms . Susan Davis Morley, contacted staff and adv1sed that the 
company· ~ records show it had mailed the 1997 RAF form and check on 
January 30 , 1998, which was the due date . However , the company' s 
form and chec: we re never rece1 ved by the CommlSSlon . After the 
company confi rmed that its check had not been cashed by th'-' 
Commisslon, 1t immediately paid all past due cha rges and rcflled 
the form . Ms . Morley wrote the Commiss1on on March 19 , 1999 and 
stated that the company "respect fu l ly requests resolu t1on o f the 
above docketed matter without further penalty . 1n the future , 
Buehner- Fry, Inc. will t a ke additi onal steps t o confi rm the 
Commission ' s receipt of similar returns and rcpo ttinq . Therefo re , 
staff believes t,e following recommendations arc appropr iate . 

QISCUSSION OF ISSUES 

ISSUE 1 : Should the Commission accept thf' Sf'ttl f'mc nt o ff<•r 
proposed by Di r ectdial USA t o resolve the " ppdtl•nt violattons of 
Rule 25-4 . 0161, Florida Admlnistrative Code, Regulato ry Assessment 
fees ; Te lecommunicati ons Companies? 

RECOMMENDATION: Yes . 
settlement proposal t o 
manner and follow up 
1 Isler> 

Tl.e Commiss1on should accept the company• s 
pay regulat ory assessment fcc~ 1n a timely 
to insure that the f1•cs were rece1ved . 

STAFF ANALYSIS: Rule 25-4 . 0161 , Floodd J\dmJIIIStratlvc Corh• , 
requ1 r es the payment of regulatory as sessment tel'S by January JO of 
the subsequent year for telecommun1cat1ons compdntes, and prov ides 
Cor penalttes and 1nterest as outli ned 1n Sectton 350 .1 1) , Flc r tua 
Sta t utes , for any delinquent amounts . 

The Divtsion of Administra tion not1f1ed staff ~y memord ndum 
Lhat Directdlal USA had not submitted the regulato r y a ssessmunL 
fees for 1997 , along with statu~ory penalttes and Interest cha rges 
for the yea r s 1995 and 1997 . 

Th1s docket wa s deferred Crom the Februaty lL, 1999 Agendu 
Con ference at the company's request. The company' s attorney , Ms . 
-usan Dav1s Morley, contacted staff and adv1sed that the company' s 
ro•C'·rds show tt had mailed the 1997 RAF form and chec k on January 
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~OCKET NO. 981738Jit 
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30, 1998, wh1ch was the due date. However, the company' s fonn and 
check were never received by the Commission. After the company 
confirmed that its check had not been cashed by the comm1sslon, it 
immediatel y paid all past due charges and refiled the form . Ms . 
Mo rley wrote th·~ Commission on March 19 , 1999 and stated that the 
company "respectfully requests resolution of the above docketed 
matter without further penalty . In the future, Buehner-fry , Inc . 
will take additional steps to confirm the Commission's receipt of 
similar returns and reporting . 

Due to the extenuating c1 rcumstances, staff believes that the 
company did attempt to comply with Commission rules by paying the 
regu l atory assessment fees by January 30 , 1998 . Although, the 
Commission did not receive the company' s check and 1997 RAr form, 
s t a ff believes it would serve no purpose to ftne the company. 

Accordingly, staff believes the terms of the selllement 
agreement as summarized in t his recommendat1on should be accepted . 

ISSUE 2: Should this docket be closed? 

BECQMMENPATION: Yes, 1! the CommlSSlC'n i!pproves staff' s 
recommendation in Issue 1, this ~ocket should be closed. (K. Pe~a) 

STAFF ANALYSIS: If the Commisston approves staf~' s t~commendat1on 
in lssue 1, this docket should be closed. 
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